1. Gearing ratio is calculated based on the total debt (i.e. borrowings + finance lease liabilities) at the date indicated divided

by the total equity at the date indicated.

2. Please refer to the paragraph headed “Financial Information — Key financial ratios” from page 196 to page 198 of this

prospectus for further details.

Sensitivity analysis of average gross margin for our scrap materials trading business

Our Directors do not consider that the fluctuations of the steel price would have a very

significant impact on our business as (a) any decrease in the procurement price offered by the steel

mills would largely be passed onto the buying price we offer to our suppliers in order to maintain a

stable gross margin; and (b) given our short inventories turnover days, any price fluctuations of scrap

ferrous metals during such relatively short time frame would not generally be significant.

Nevertheless, our Directors consider that our ability to maintain a stable gross margin is the

determining factor to our profitability.

SUMMARY

— 13 —

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity analysis of our profit before tax in relation to

changes of gross margin assuming all other factors being constant:

Impact on profit before tax:

Year ended 31 December
Eight months ended

31 August

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Change of gross margin by:

+10% 4,058 3,641 5,975 3,361 4,097

+5% 2,029 1,821 2,987 1,681 2,048

-5% (2,029) (1,821) (2,987) (1,681) (2,048)

-10% (4,058) (3,641) (5,975) (3,361) (4,097)

SHAREHOLDING INFORMATION

Immediately following completion of the Share Offer and the Capitalisation Issue (without

taking into account any Share which may be issued upon the exercise of the Over-allotment Option

and any option which may be granted under the Share Option Scheme), our Company will be owned

as at 51.0% by 5S Holdings and 4.8% by each of the five Sia Brothers. 5S Holdings was incorporated

by the Sia Brothers as an investment holding vehicle of our Company and is directly owned as to 35%,

16.25%, 16.25%, 16.25% and 16.25% by Mr. Sia 4 (chairman of our Board and chief executive

[…]

per tonne for 8M2017 to RM94 per tonne for 8M2018. Besides, the sales volume increased from

303,921 tonnes to 365,386 tonnes.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 169 —

Comparison between FY2016 and FY2017

The operating environment of the steel industry started to improve in 2017. Steel mills increased

their procurement price in order to secure scrap ferrous metals and we also managed to increase the

sales volume from 375,998 tonnes for FY2016 to 519,069 tonnes for FY2017.

Comparison between FY2015 and FY2016

The gross margin for both years was rather stable, maintaining at approximately RM78/79 per

tonne. The sales volume dropped from 464,955 tonnes for FY2015 to 375,998 tonnes for FY2016 as

the steel industry still faced significant headwinds in FY2016.

Sensitivity analysis of average gross margin for all scrap materials

Gross margin accounted for most of our gross profit and is subject to the general market

conditions of the steel market. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity analysis of our profit

before tax in relation to changes of gross margin assuming all other factors being constant:

Impact on profit before tax:

Year ended 31 December
Eight months

ended 31 August

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Change of gross margin by:

+10% 4,058 3,641 5,975 3,361 4,097

+5% 2,029 1,821 2,987 1,681 2,048

-5% (2,029) (1,821) (2,987) (1,681) (2,048)

-10% (4,058) (3,641) (5,975) (3,361) (4,097)

Breakeven analysis

The following table sets out the decrease in gross margin in terms of percentage and RM which

would entirely eliminate our profit before tax for the periods indicated, assuming all other factors

being constant:

Year ended 31 December
Eight months

ended 31 August

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018

Gross margin decrease

— percentage 45.6% 43.9% 51.7% 56.6% 68.2%

— RM 37 39 54 55 69

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 170 —

Other income

The following table sets out the breakdown of our other income for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
Eight months

ended 31 August

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(Unaudited)

Compensation received 174 18 952 472 59

Rental income 6 2 19 13 5

Others 72 79 102 25 31

Total 252 99 1,073 510 95

Compensation received mainly represented insurance compensation during the Track Record

Period and a compensation received in FY2017 regarding the termination of a sale and purchase

agreement of a piece of land by such vendor. The termination of the sale and purchase agreement was

mainly attributable to the non-performance of the vendor of his contractual obligation to transfer the

relevant land, as it sold such land to another party for a higher consideration subsequently.

Comparison between 8M2017 and 8M2018

Our other income decreased from RM510,000 for 8M2017 to RM95,000 for 8M2018, primarily